

No. 23-597

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBIN MAYFIELD, OWEN MAYFIELD, WILLIAM  
MAYFIELD, AND THE ESTATE OF MARK STEVENS  
MAYFIELD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BUTLER SNOW, L.L.P., DONALD CLARK JR., CITY OF  
MADISON, MISSISSIPPI, MARY HAWKINS BUTLER, GENE  
WALDROP, CHUCK HARRISON, AND VICKIE CURRIE,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROY A. SMITH, JR.  
DANIEL COKER HORTON &  
BELL, P.A.  
4400 OLD CANTON RD.,  
STE 400  
JACKSON, MS 39215

January 4, 2024

KAYTIE M. PICKETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM STONE  
JONES WALKER LLP  
3100 N. STATE ST., STE 300  
JACKSON, MS, 39216  
(601) 709-3344  
kpickett@joneswalker.com

*Counsel for Respondents the City of Madison, Mississippi;  
Mary Hawkins Butler; Gene Waldrop; Chuck Harrison;  
and Vickie Currie*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Relevant Statutory Provisions .....1

Statement of the Case .....2

Summary of the Argument .....17

Argument .....19

I. The Mayfields failed to preserve their first two issues, so they are inappropriate for review .....19

II. This Court’s resolution of *Gonzalez* will not affect this case because the Mayfields will still lack evidence of retaliatory intent .....21

III. The Mayfields base their third question presented on mischaracterizations of the opinions below.....25

    A. The Mayfields ignore the second prong of qualified immunity .....25

    B. No court below relied on the related-offenses doctrine.....26

Conclusion.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizmendi v. Gabbert</i> , 919 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	25
<i>Butler Snow LLP v. Estate of Mayfield</i> , 281 So. 3d 1214 (Miss. Ct. App. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016) .....	21
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 170 Ohio App. 3d 471, 867 N.E.2d 874 (2007) .....	2
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	26
<i>Ferguson v. Watkins</i> , 448 So.2d 271 (Miss. 1984) .....	2
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16-22, 24, 29

<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	16, 23
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) .....	10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	10
<i>Mayfield v. Butler Snow LLP</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 664 (S.D. Miss. 2018).....	10, 26
<i>Mayfield v. Butler Snow LLP</i> , No. 3:17-CV-514-CWR-FKB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154483 (S.D. Miss. 2021) .....	13
<i>Mayfield v. Butler Snow</i> , 75 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) ...	15, 16, 17, 18, 24-27
<i>Mayfield v. Butler Snow</i> , 78 F.4th 796 (5th Cir. 2023) (per curiam) .....	16, 17, 20, 23, 28
<i>Mayfield v. City of Madison</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 615 (S.D. Miss. 2021) .....	13, 14, 17, 22, 23, 24
<i>Mayfield v. Currie</i> , 976 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 12, 16, 17, 20, 25, 26
<i>Moore v. State</i> , No. 2022-KA-00327-COA (Jan. 2, 2024).....	27
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	12, 13, 16, 18-24, 29

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	26
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	21
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017) .....	21
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 369 So. 3d 545 (Miss. Aug. 17, 2023).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
Miss. Code § 25-31-11.....	23
Miss. Code § 43-47-19.....	6, 28
Miss. Code § 43-47-19 (2014) .....	1
Miss. Code § 43-47-19(2) .....	1
Miss. Code § 43-47-19(2)(b) .....	28
Miss. Code § 43-47-19(3) .....	6, 28
Miss. Code § 97-1-1.....	6
Miss. Code § 97-17-23.....	7
Miss. Code § 97-29-63.....	6, 27
Miss. Code § 97-29-63(1) .....	10

Miss. Code § 97-45-17.....8

**Other Authorities**

Geoff Pender, *Man arrested for sneaking into Cochran's wife's nursing home*, THE CLARION-LEDGER (May 17, 2014), <https://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/politics/2014/05/17/cochran-wife-nursing-home-arrest/9211639/> .....24
